

14-50513

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

FABEL ROQUE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
D.C. No.: 13-CR-00829-PA

BEFORE THE HONORABLE GEORGE H. KING
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

GRETCHEN FUSILIER
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 305
Carlsbad, CA 92018
Tel: (760) 728-5958
Fax: (760) 723-6681

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
FABEL ROQUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

ARGUMENTS..... 1

A. IT WAS UNNECESSARY FOR MR. ROQUE TO TESTIFY CONCERNING HIS LACK OF PREDISPOSITION AND COULD RELY SOLELY ON THE WEAKNESS OF THE GOVERNMENT’S CASE BASED ON THE RECORDED TELEPHONE CALLS BETWEEN HIM AND THE GOVERNMENT’S INFORMANT, JAGUAR. 1

B. THE RECORDED TELEPHONE CALLS BETWEEN JAGUAR AND MR. ROQUE REVEAL THAT MR. ROQUE WAS NOT PREDISPOSED TO SUPPLY TWO OUNCES OF METHAMPHETAMINE. 2

1. Unreliable Informant’s Information Should Have Been Corroborated. 10

2. The Requisite Elements of Sentencing Entrapment are Present Justifying a Sentencing Entrapment Jury Instruction. 10

CONCLUSION. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 58 (1992).....	13
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	1, 2
<i>Sherman v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 369 (1958).....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Gurolla</i> , 333 F.3d 944 (9th Cir.2003).....	1
<i>United States v. Skarie</i> , 971 F.2d 317 (9th Cir.1992).....	6, 13
